
ST
O

C
K

 E
X

H
A

U
ST

R
E

M
O

V
A

L

T
O

O
L

S
R

E
Q

U
IR

E
D

M
O

R
E

 P
O

W
E

R
 : 

L
E

SS
 N

O
IS

E

Congratulations, you have purchased the finest exhaust system available for 
your motorcycle. Your Vance & Hines exhaust is designed and crafted for 
maximum performance, a great sound and unbeatable style.  Please follow 
the instructions below, check exhaust system for missing or damaged parts 
and if you need any assistance please contact our technical support line 
(562) 921-7461.

Attention installer (if other than owner), please forward this instruction sheet 
to the owner of this product. These instructions contain valuable information 
to the end user.

HARLEY-DAVIDSON® 95-10 TOURING MODEL
HI-OUTPUT SLIP-ONS EXHAUST
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
PART# 46757

1. Remove both left and right saddlebags and set them aside.
2. Loosen the bolt from the pinch clamp on the front end of each 

muffler.
3. Remove the two 5/16” bolts that mount the muffler to the 

saddlebag supports. Repeat this step on the opposite muffler.
4. Remove the stock mufflers and set them aside. NOTE: It may be 

necessary to use a penetrating lubricant to loosen the muffler from 
the head pipe.

5. Leaving the grommets in place, remove the stock mounting brackets 
from the rubber grommets located on the saddlebag supports.  
NOTE: Inspect the grommets, if they are  damaged they will need to 
be replaced.

D194IN Rev. 1.3

FIGURE 1 FIGURE 2

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION

Page 1 of 4

Slot Screw Driver

5/16” Nut Driver

1/2”, 9/16” Wrench

5mm, 3/16” Allen Wrench

3/8” Drive Ratchet 3” Extension

1/2”, 9/16” Deep Socket

RIGHT SIDE VIEW LEFT SIDE VIEW



PLEASE NOTE: Every effort is made for Vance & Hines Exhaust Systems to provide improved cornering clearance. However, due to design and space limitations on some motorcycle models, ground and 
cornering clearance may not be improved and in some cases may be reduced. Be sure to follow proper installation instructions.

HARLEY-DAVIDSON® 95-10 TOURING MODEL
HI-OUTPUT SLIP-ONS EXHAUST
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
PART# 46757

F
U

E
L

P
A

K
V

A
N

C
E

 &
 H

IN
E

S 
E

X
H

A
U

ST
 I

N
ST

A
L

L
A

T
IO

N

M
O

R
E

 P
O

W
E

R
 : 

L
E

SS
 N

O
IS

E

1. Install the muffler support brackets #645-P on the right side and #646-P on the left side (supplied), see (Figures 1 & 2).

2. Install the band clamps (supplied) over the front of each muffler with the bolt facing down.

3. On 2009 and later models it may be necessary to loosen the stock heat shields before installing the mufflers.

4. Take extra care not to scratch the muffler and heat shield during installation.

5. Slide right side muffler on.  NOTE: Dent will be on the inside.

6. Slide a Nut Plate inside the bracket welded to the muffler and attach the muffler to the mounting bracket using two 5/16 flange bolts (supplied).

7. Torque the band clamps to 40-44 ft. lbs.  Slide the saddle bag support bracket as far as possible reward before tightening the two flange bolts.  

Torque the bolts to 18 ft. lbs.

8. Repeat installation procedure for opposite muffler.

9. After installation and before starting motorcycle, completely clean pipes and mufflers with warm soapy water and a clean soft cloth that will not 

leave a residue.

10. Be sure to check and tighten all hardware before starting your motorcycle.

11. Replace the saddle bags.

Note:  After initial ride it is recommended to re-torque the baffle screws to 129 in. lbs. using a 3/16” allen wrench.

1. When installing a new set of black pipes, make sure your hands are clean and free of oil. After 
installation, thoroughly clean pipes with warm soapy water and a soft cloth. Dry with clean towel 
to remove any residue before starting the motorcycle. Do NOT use anything abrasive to clean 
pipes.

2. Avoid long periods of idling as this can cause discoloration.
3. Intake leaks can cause the engine to run lean and overheat, this could lead to discoloration.
4. Make sure there are no exhaust leaks at the junction of the exhaust pipes and cylinder head.
We recommend replacing gaskets if they are worn.

VANCE & HINES OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

D194IN Rev. 1.3Page 2 of 4

FUEL MANAGEMENT:
Maximize the efficiency of your improved air flow with properly managed fuel delivery by Fuelpak. Take the guess work out of fuel injection with Fuelpak Fuel 
Management. Contact your local dealer or call (562) 921-0071 to order. Visit fuelpakfi.com for more information.

Tpnf!Gvfmqbl!tztufnt!bsf!joufoefe!gps!vtf!pomz!po!dpnqfujujpo!wfijdmft!opu!vtfe!po!qvcmjd!ijhixbzt/!Gps!tztufnt!mfhbm!gps!vtf!po!qvcmjd!ijhixbzt-!qmfbtf!sfgfs!up!B/S/C/!F/P/!Op/!E.743.2!ps!wjtju!
xxx/gvfmqblgj/dpn/

EXHAUST CARE - HELPFUL HINTS KEEP YOUR EXHAUST LOOKING NEW



HARLEY-DAVIDSON® 95-10 TOURING MODEL
HI-OUTPUT SLIP-ONS EXHAUST
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
PART# 46757

A195HWA240HW

A468HW

D414HP

A335HW-R

MEGAPHONE ASSY.

LT. D263RP

MEGAPHONE ASSY.

RT. D262RP

A469HW

645-P

646-P

A117BEC

A444HW

BAFFLE CORE WELDED

ASSY. A121R
BAFFLE SOCK

A260FG

46757 TOURING HIGH OUTPUT SLIP-ONS BCC EXHAUST SYSTEM

STOCK EXHAUST:  18.8 lbs
46757: 25 lbs

46757 PARTS LIST
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

D414HP Heat Shield 2
A335HW Torque Clamp 2
D262RC Megaphone, Right 1
D263RC Megaphone, Left 1
A469HW BHCS, 1/4"-20 x 3/8", Blk Oxide 8
A195HW Dog Bone Nut Plate 2
A240HW HHCS, 5/16-18 x 5/8 4
A117BEC Baffle Endcap 2
A468HW Bolt, BHSCS 5/16"-18 x.5", Blk Oxide 4
A444HW 18-8 SS Capscrew 10-32, 3/8" 6
A121R Baffle Core Welded Assy. 2
A182NP Name Plate, 2.23R 2
645-P Meg. Mounting Bracket, Rt 1
646-P Meg. Mounting Bracket, Lt. 1
A260FG Baffle Sock 2

M
O

R
E

 P
O

W
E

R
 : 

L
E

SS
 N

O
IS

E

PACKING LIST

Vance & Hines products are warranted against defects in material and workmanship for a period of 90 days from the date of purchase from an authorized dealer. This warranty does not cover discoloration 
of chrome finishes. This warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of a product proven to be defective from normal use. Vance & Hines products are designed to fit and operate on OEM motor and 
chassis. This warranty does not cover any product subject to abuse, misuse, improper installation or modification.

WARRANTY

D194IN Rev. 1.3Page 3 of 4

A
L

L
 P

A
R

T
S 

SH
O

W
N

 A
R

E
 I

N
C

L
U

D
E

D



D194IN Rev. 1.3Page 4 of 4

M
O

R
E

 P
O

W
E

R
 : 

L
E

SS
 N

O
IS

E
FUEL MANAGEMENT

13861 ROSECRANS AVENUE / SANTA FE SPRINGS, CA 90670
SALES: (562) 921-5388 / TECHNICAL: (562) 926-5291 / FAX: (562) 802-0110

VANCEANDHINES.COM

NOW YOU NEED FUELPAK.

Zpvs!gvfm!jokfdufe!Ibsmfz.Ebwjetpo®!jt!frvjqqfe!xjui!bo!FDV!)fmfduspojd!dpouspm!voju*!uibu’t!
qsphsbnnfe!up!efmjwfs!gvfm!up!uif!npups!cbtfe!po!bo!bjs0gvfm!sbujp!gps!b!tupdl!bjs!gjmufs!boe!
tupdl!fyibvtu!tztufn/!Xifo!zpv!jotubmm!b!qfsgpsnbodf!fyibvtu!tztufn-!zpvs!bjsgmpx!dibohft-!
tp!zpv!offe!b!gvfm!nbobhfnfou!tztufn!uibu!bekvtut!zpvs!bjs0gvfm!sbujp!up!nbudi!uif!
dibohft/!Uibu!gvfm!nbobhfnfou!tztufn!jt!Gvfmqbl/!Gvfmqbl!beet!boe!ublft!bxbz!
gvfm-!bmmpxjoh!gps!b!npsf!qsfdjtf!sbohf!pg!sfgjofnfou!jo!zpvs!bjs0gvfm!sbujp/!Hfu!uif!
qfsgfdu!gvfm!nbobhfnfou!dpncjobujpo!xjui!zpvs!Wbodf!'!Ijoft!fyibvtu!tztufn-!
hfu!Gvfmqbl/!Gps!npsf!jogpsnbujpo!wjtju!uif!uvojoh!dfoufs!bu!gvfmqblgj/dpn

OPUJDF;!Gvfmqbl!jt!joufoefe!gps!sbdjoh!ps!pgg.ijhixbz!vtf!pomz-!boe!jt!opu!mfhbm!
gps!tbmf!ps!vtf!jo!Dbmjgpsojb!po!qpmmvujpo.dpouspmmfe!wfijdmft/

GET THE MOST OUT OF YOUR RIDING EXPERIENCE...




